RESOLUTION NO. 29-2003

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, SUPPORTING AND ENDORSING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE MESQUITE POLICE ACADEMY.

WHEREAS, the Texas Commission on Law Enforcement (TCLEOSE) is responsible for issuing licenses to academies for the specific purpose of training officers and jailers; and

WHEREAS, the Mesquite Police Department was granted academy status on July 9, 1984, after meeting all licensing requirements as set forth by TCLEOSE; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mesquite must pass a resolution pursuant to TCLEOSE Rule 215.3 (b)(2), which requires that a resolution of support from the governing body of the sponsoring organization be on file with TCLEOSE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the City Council of the City of Mesquite hereby supports and endorses the establishment of the Mesquite Police Academy.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 16th day of June, 2003.

Mike Anderson

Mayor

APPROVED:

City Attorney

ATTEST:

Judy Womack City Secretary